Dad would have Dorothy’s scalp if she so much as thought of him as a “conspiracy theorist.” And he isn’t, really. But Dad’s quest was a necessary part of the equation. The best she could manage was how many people believed in Bigfoot (13.5%). Dad doesn’t, but Dorothy has to make do. That brings her total number to 1,870.29.

One thousand eight hundred and seventy kids. Upon starting the exercise, Dorothy assumed the answer would be something like twenty. She could make paper dolls of them. A severed arm, maybe, for the .3 left over.

Making one paper doll a day, Dorothy could make 1,870 in barely more than five years.